
Neff Construction, Inc.
 California 

Project: 0573-02 - Hillcrest HS - Drainage Improvements
11800 Indiana Ave.

Riverside, California 92503

Subcontract Potential Change Order #001: CE #002 - Gate Modification at
Running Track

CONTRACT COMPANY: Econo Fence, Inc.
5261 Pedley Road
Riverside, California 92509

CONTRACT FOR: SC-0573-02-003b - Fencing  

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 001 / 0 CREATED BY:  Jason Wise  (Neff Construction, Inc.)
REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: Kevin Emenaker  (Alvord Unified School

District)
CREATED DATE:  11/10/2021

STATUS: Pending - In Review   SUBCONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER: 

None  

REFERENCE:      

FIELD CHANGE: Yes   ACCOUNTING
METHOD: 

Amount Based  

LOCATION: Running Track (West End)   PAID IN FULL:  No  

SCHEDULE IMPACT: 0 days   TOTAL AMOUNT:  $1,740.76

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #002 - Gate Modification at Running Track
 
CHANGE REASON: Client Request
 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
CE #002 - Gate Modification at Running Track
Per District Request, we are to modify an existing single gate, creating a double gate.
 
Please review this Potential Change Order No. 03B-001 for the District requested modification to a single gate at the West end of the running track;
converting this single gate into a double gate.
 
 
The cost of the work is a Add of $1,740.76 and has a schedule impact of (0) working days. This cost will be included in a future change order, increasing
Category 03B's contract.
 
If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact Jason Wise at Neff Construction (909) 292-6865.
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:
Gate Mod. @ Track (Alvord Kevin).pdf,  Econo COR #1 - Modified Man Gate.pdf
 

# Budget Code Description Amount
1 50-030001.S Fencing.Commitment Single Gate Modification $1,740.76

Grand Total: $1,740.76
 

 

PCO #001

 

Neff Construction, Inc.
 California 

  Econo Fence, Inc.
5261 Pedley Road
Riverside, California 92509

     
     
ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate   ProcoreSubcontractorSignHere ProcoreSubcontractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
 
Neff Construction, Inc. Page 1 of 1 Printed On: 11/10/2021  03 :38 PM 
 

  

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20211110182301_production_3092497102.pdf?sig=bcb2aaa28ee4246f82ff8c6a4debb7fe61b331d9098edcc5901332d008a6216a
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20211110182152_production_3092494055.pdf?sig=fd6734607afb0cef7b825189aa7c06a29f06f1d8ba7eb2c422ef15b0ee7cc4e9




Kevin, per our previous conversation, please confirm the highlighted single gate is the gate you
would like modified to a double gate. Also, please confirm we are to match the existing double
gate at the North side of track?


